RUSTHALL COMMUNITY CINEMA
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DRusthall Commmunity Cinema
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Charity registration No. 1171282
Principle office: 21 Manor Road, Rusthall, Tunbridge Wells, TN4 8UD

Trustees: Ms Alex Britcher,® Mrs Anne Goldstein, Eugene Gardner, Joe
Mendell, Mrs Karen Gardner, Kevin Mullery, Peter Kemp, Miss
Rachel Bain, Mrs Rosemary Romano

Governing Document: Constitution dated 22" January 2017

Organisational Structure: Charitable Incorporated Organization

Purpose and Activities

Our purpose is to promote principally cinematic facilities for the occupants of Rusthall and
immediate surrounds in the interests of social welfare and with the object of improving the
condition of life.

We all suggest the films we would like to see then vote to select those that get screened. A
short entertainment (perhaps of educational or cultural significance) is provided before the
main feature, then we hold a discussion group for all to exchange views and learn about
the films. Free transport is available for the infirm and we charge the bare minimum to
enable as many as possible to join us.

The Trustees believe that they have complied with their duty to have due regard to the
guidance on public benefit published by the Charity Commission as required by section 4 of
the Charities Act 2006.

Financial Review

The position of the charity is as described in the attached Income and Expenditure
Account. No specific reserve policy is in place although the Trustees intend to maintain a
reasonable sum to cushion against poorly attended events and provide for purchase and
maintenance of equipment.
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Comment on the Year

Now in our third year of operation we have continued gradual improvement of the
environment and frequency of screening.

Recent purchases include a further 50 chairs (by the hall Trustees) brining our total

audience potential to 100 in padded chairs and 36 in plastic. This was necessary as our
average attendance in the year rose to 71 (from 55 the previous year) and we screened
28 films (from 21 the previous year). The audience hit 100 or above on four occasions.

We bought two additional speakers for the middle of the hall as more space was
occupied after the office used by the nursery was dismantled, enabling us to spread
further to the rear of the hall.

During the year we enjoyed our first singalong film The Sound of Music, and our first
silent (but accompanied) film: The General. Also worthy of note, the Trustees’ choice
film, Jean de Florette, proved so popular despite being subtitled French that its sequel
Manon des Sources was voted into the following season’s play list.

We finished the year with 45 volunteers to share the task of staging the films and the
Trustees thought it appropriate to express their gratitude BY inviting all for meals on
two occasions.

This year we promoted ourselves at Speldhurst and Langton Green fetes, and intend to
rotate around local villages about every three years.

As we start the next year we are planning for the launch of a Film Society to
complement the Community Cinema. This will be principally a subscription based
endeavour showing films on Sunday afternoons and concentrating on films of
remarkably high quality but without necessarily the popularity of the Saturday films.
We will also be trialling screening films with subtitles to help hard of hearing visitors
unable to benefit from the hall’s induction loop. Finally, we are looking forward to the
introduction of air conditioning to help us stay cool in a hall full of people.
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RUSTHALL COMMUNITY CINEMA

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MAY 2019

Bank Balances 1 June 2018

INCOME
Subscriptions
Ticket sales
Catering sales
Advertising

Grants & donations
Raffle
Miscellaneous

EXPENDITURE
Licences

Hall hire

Media

Catering costs
Equipment & hire
Advertising
Stationery
Miscellaneous
Babettes feats
Volunteer training
Accompanist

REPRESENTED BY:

Bank Balances 31 May 2019
Current account

Paypal

Cash

Note: Catering stock £50.00

2300.00
5734.00
3643.19
1185.00
1610.35
1122.00

15594.54

2715.95
2750.00
413.10
1719:09
1640.97
1675.85
133.35
237.04

646.20
230.35

1216190

4987.37
32.98
50.00

1637.71

2480.00
2720.00
1863.27
970.00
11058.14
478.20
57,78

19627.39

1858.40
1900.00
299.39
729.79
14568.06
1103.30
76.60
104.58
137.00

20777.12

3432.64

5070.35

1444.69
143.02
50.00

2018

2787.44

-1149.73

1637.71

5070.35

| confirm that the above accounts give a true and fair view of the organisation's
financial position for the period 1st June 2018 to 31st May 2019

Mrs Catherine Metcalfe (Accountant)

1st July 2019
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