

Rusthall Community Cinema

Trustees' Annual Report to 31st May 2019

Charity registration No. 1171282

Principle office: 21 Manor Road, Rusthall, Tunbridge Wells, TN4 8UD

Trustees: Ms Alex Britcher, Mrs Anne Goldstein, Eugene Gardner, Joe

Mendell, Mrs Karen Gardner, Kevin Mullery, Peter Kemp, Miss

Rachel Bain, Mrs Rosemary Romano

Governing Document: Constitution dated 22nd January 2017

Organisational Structure: Charitable Incorporated Organization

Purpose and Activities

Our purpose is to promote principally cinematic facilities for the occupants of Rusthall and immediate surrounds in the interests of social welfare and with the object of improving the condition of life.

We all suggest the films we would like to see then vote to select those that get screened. A short entertainment (perhaps of educational or cultural significance) is provided before the main feature, then we hold a discussion group for all to exchange views and learn about the films. Free transport is available for the infirm and we charge the bare minimum to enable as many as possible to join us.

The Trustees believe that they have complied with their duty to have due regard to the guidance on public benefit published by the Charity Commission as required by section 4 of the Charities Act 2006.

Financial Review

The position of the charity is as described in the attached Income and Expenditure Account. No specific reserve policy is in place although the Trustees intend to maintain a reasonable sum to cushion against poorly attended events and provide for purchase and maintenance of equipment.

.

¹ Ex-officio

Comment on the Year

Now in our third year of operation we have continued gradual improvement of the environment and frequency of screening.

Recent purchases include a further 50 chairs (by the hall Trustees) brining our total audience potential to 100 in padded chairs and 36 in plastic. This was necessary as our average attendance in the year rose to 71 (from 55 the previous year) and we screened 28 films (from 21 the previous year). The audience hit 100 or above on four occasions.

We bought two additional speakers for the middle of the hall as more space was occupied after the office used by the nursery was dismantled, enabling us to spread further to the rear of the hall.

During the year we enjoyed our first singalong film *The Sound of Music*, and our first silent (but accompanied) film: *The General*. Also worthy of note, the Trustees' choice film, *Jean de Florette*, proved so popular despite being subtitled French that its sequel *Manon des Sources* was voted into the following season's play list.

We finished the year with 45 volunteers to share the task of staging the films and the Trustees thought it appropriate to express their gratitude BY inviting all for meals on two occasions.

This year we promoted ourselves at Speldhurst and Langton Green fetes, and intend to rotate around local villages about every three years.

As we start the next year we are planning for the launch of a Film Society to complement the Community Cinema. This will be principally a subscription based endeavour showing films on Sunday afternoons and concentrating on films of remarkably high quality but without necessarily the popularity of the Saturday films. We will also be trialling screening films with subtitles to help hard of hearing visitors unable to benefit from the hall's induction loop. Finally, we are looking forward to the introduction of air conditioning to help us stay cool in a hall full of people.

RUSTHALL COMMUNITY CINEMA

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MAY 2019

		2018
Bank Balances 1 June 2018	1637.71	2787.44
INCOME		2402.00
Subscriptions	2300.00	2480.00
Ticket sales	5734.00	2720.00
Catering sales	3643.19	1863.27
Advertising	1185.00	970.00
Grants & donations	1610.35	11058.14
Raffle	1122.00	478.20
Miscellaneous		57.78
	15594.54	19627.39
EXPENDITURE		
Licences	2715.95	1858.40
Hall hire	2750.00	1900.00
Media	413.10	299.39
Catering costs	1719.09	729.79
Equipment & hire	1640.97	14568.06
Advertising	1675.85	1103.30
Stationery	133.35	76.60
Miscellaneous	237.04	104.58
Babettes feats		137.00
	646.20	
Volunteer training	230.35	
Accompanist	12161.90	20777.12
	3432.64	-1149.73
REPRESENTED BY:	5070.35	1637.71
Bank Balances 31 May 2019		
Current account	4987.37	1444.69
Paypal	32.98	143.02
Cash	50.00	50.00
	5070.35	1637.71
Note that the start of CEO OO	3070.33	
Note: Catering stock £50.00		

I confirm that the above accounts give a true and fair view of the organisation's financial position for the period 1st June 2018 to 31st May 2019

Mrs Catherine Metcalfe (Accountant) 1st July 2019

C. Morcelle